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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
  

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Transit Fund (the “Fund”) of the City of Dixon  
(the “City”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed 
in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Fund of the City as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its financial position and cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Fund and do not purport to, and do not, present 
fairly the financial position of the City as of June 30, 2023, the changes in its financial position, or, where applicable, 
its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the  
United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material  



 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California 
 

 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by 
a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
City’s internal control over the Fund. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the pension and other 
postemployment benefits schedules as listed on the table of contents, presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part 
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Management has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements are not affected by this missing information. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 21, 2023, on 
our consideration of the City’s internal control over the Fund‘s financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over the 
Fund‘s financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal control over the Fund‘s financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 

 
Sacramento, California 
December 21, 2023 
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CITY OF DIXON TRANSIT FUND
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments 289,354$         
Receivables (net of uncollectibles):

Accounts 203                  
Accrued interest 2,111               
Grants 822,395           

Inventories 25                    
Total current assets 1,114,088        

Noncurrent:
Capital assets, net 218,966           

Total noncurrent assets 218,966           
Total assets 1,333,054        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension-related 365,923           
OPEB-related 53,847             

Total deferred outflows of resources 419,770           

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 13,313             
Accrued liabilities 14,890             
Unearned revenues 9,400               
Due to other funds 341,522           
Compensated absences 36,908             

Total current liabilities 416,033           

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences 12,303             
Net pension liability 883,821           
Net OPEB liability 267,534           

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,163,658        
Total liabilities 1,579,691        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension-related 99,026             
OPEB-related 135,257           

Total deferred inflows of resources 234,283           

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets 218,966           
Unrestricted (280,116)          

Total net position (61,150)$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 4



CITY OF DIXON TRANSIT FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services 87,736$           

Total operating revenues 87,736             

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits 602,507           
Materials, supplies, and operational expenses 3,183               
Repairs and maintenance 121,398           
Power and utilities 14,225             
Contractual services 7,594               
Administration 33,540             
Depreciation expense 113,350           

Total operating expenses 895,797           

Operating income (loss) (808,061)          

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Intergovernmental 597,084           
Interest revenue 5,209               

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 602,293           

Income (loss) before capital contributions and transfers (205,768)          

Transfers out (108,899)          

Change in net position (314,667)          

Net position-beginning 253,517           

Net position-ending (61,150)$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 5



CITY OF DIXON TRANSIT FUND
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 87,794$           
Payments to suppliers and service providers (191,963)          
Payments to employees for salaries and benefits (679,269)          

Net cash provided by (used for)
operating activities (783,438)          

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Transfers to other funds (40,004)            
Operating grants 1,004,499        

Net cash provided by (used for)
noncapital financing activities 964,495           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest on investments 3,577               

Net cash provided by (used for)
investing activities 3,577               

Net increase (decrease) in 
cash and cash equivalents 184,634           

Cash and cash equivalents-beginning 104,720           

Cash and cash equivalents-ending 289,354$         

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss) (808,061)$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to
net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:

Depreciation/amortization expense 113,350           
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 58                    
(Increase) decrease in pension-related deferred outflows (224,913)          
(Increase) decrease in OPEB-related deferred outflows 3,414               
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (12,023)            
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities (2,754)              
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 1,739               
Increase (decrease) in net pension liability 455,014           
Increase (decrease) in net OPEB liability (29,602)            
Increase (decrease) in pension-related deferred inflows (315,497)          
Increase (decrease) in OPEB-related deferred inflows (234,677)          

Total adjustments (245,891)          
Net cash provided by (used for)
operating activities (1,053,952)$     

 Transit 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 6
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economic resources full accrual 
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1. Plan Descriptions 

2. Benefits Provided  
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3. Contribution Description 

4. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to Pensions  
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5. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Total Pension Liability 

6. Change of Assumptions 
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7. Discount Rate  

8. Long-term Expected Rate of Return 
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9. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

10. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position  

1. Employees Covered

2. Contributions  
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3. Total OPEB Liability 

4. Change of Assumptions 

5. Discount Rate  
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6. Changes in the OPEB Liability 

7. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate  

8. Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates
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9. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 
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CITY OF DIXON
Schedules of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
As of June 30, for the Last Ten Fiscal Years 1

Proportionate Share Plan's Fiduciary
Proportion of the Proportionate of the Net Pension Net Position as a

Reporting Date 2 Net Pension Share of Net Liability as a % of  % of the Total
as of June 30, Liability Pension Liability Covered Payroll Covered Payroll Pension Liability

2023 0.1057% 883,821$               482,686$             183.1% 76.7%
2022 0.1164% 428,807                 450,254               95.2% 88.3%
2021 0.1005% 738,604                 248,552               297.2% 75.1%
2020 0.1570% 626,014                 320,546               195.3% 75.3%
2019 0.0065% 626,014                 293,953               213.0% 75.3%
2018 0.0060% 591,623                 256,822               230.4% 73.3%
2017 0.1068% 184,787                 185,468               99.6% 74.1%
2016 0.0023% 157,560                 204,517               77.0% 78.4%
2015 0.0021% 130,516                 185,848               70.2% 79.8%

Notes to Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability:

1 Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of GASB Statement No. 68 implementation; therefore only nine years are shown.

2 The proportions and proportionate share of the net pension liability are measured as of one year behind the reporting date.
Refer to notes to basic financial statements.

Benefit Changes : None

Changes of Assumptions : None
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CITY OF DIXON
Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
As of June 30, for the Last Ten Fiscal Years 1

2023 2022 2021
Measurement Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020

TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY
Service cost 30,769             30,417             22,722             
Interest on total pension liability 6,965               7,802               9,567               
Changes of assumptions (56,473)            (30,638)            70,363             
Difference between expected and actual experience -                       (27,777)            -                       
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (10,863)            (10,606)            (10,589)            

Net change in total OPEB liability (29,602)            (30,802)            92,063             

Total OPEB liability-beginning 297,136           327,938           235,875           

Total OPEB liability-ending 267,534           297,136           327,938           

Covered-employee payroll 848,323$         515,187$         437,309$         

Plan net OPEB liability/(asset) as a percentage of
covered-employee payroll 31.5% 57.7% 75.0%

Notes to Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios:

1 Fiscal year 2018 was the first year of GASB Statement No. 75 implementation; therefore only six years are shown.

Benefit Changes : None

Changes of Assumptions : None
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2020 2019 2018
6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

16,599             18,384             23,279             
9,344               (18,434)            8,072               
9,206               (9,651)              (27,964)            

(37,424)            -                       -                       

(7,860)              (5,550)              (6,126)              

(10,135)            (15,251)            (2,739)              

246,010           261,261           264,000           

235,875           246,010           261,261           

391,834$         432,851$         387,689$         

60.2% 56.8% 67.4%
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CITY OF DIXON
Schedules of Plan Contributions
As of June 30, for the Last Ten Fiscal Years 1

Covered/ Contribution as a
Fiscal Year Actuarially Actual Contribution Covered- % of Covered/

Ending Determined Employer Deficiency Employee Covered Employee
June 30, Contribution Contributions (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2023 95,175$                  95,175$                  -$                          482,686$                19.7%
2022 92,924                    92,924                    -                            450,254                  20.6%
2021 84,043                    84,043                    -                            248,552                  33.8%
2020 65,546                    65,546                    -                            320,546                  20.4%
2019 63,578                    63,578                    -                            293,953                  21.6%
2018 47,715                    47,715                    -                            256,822                  18.6%
2017 41,233                    41,233                    -                            185,468                  22.2%
2016 11,649                    11,649                    -                            204,517                  5.7%
2015 12,412                    12,412                    -                            185,848                  6.7%

25



 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1611 E. Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 

(714) 569-1000 

203 N. Brea Blvd, Suite 203 
Brea, CA 92821 
(714) 672-0022 

21 Waterway Avenue, Suite 30089 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 

(936) 828-4587 

2151 River Plaza Dr., Suite 150 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

(916) 503-9691 

24422 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 275 
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 

(949) 829-8299 

www.lslcpas.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California  

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Transit Fund (the “Fund”) of the  
City of Dixon, California (the “City”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Fund’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated December 21, 2023  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City’s internal control over the 
Fund’s financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Fund’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 



 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California  
 

 

Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the City’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 

 
Sacramento, California 
December 21, 2023 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California 

We have audited the financial statements of the Transit Fund (the “Fund”) of the City of Dixon, California 
(the “City”), as of June 30, 2023, and for the year then ended, and have issued our report thereon dated  
December 21, 2023. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the  
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Transit Fund’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed test of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. Additionally, we performed test to determine that allocations made and expenditures paid by 
the Transit Fund were made in accordance with the allocation instructions and resolutions of the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission and in conformance with the California Transportation Development Act. 
Specifically, we performed each of the specific tasks identified in the California Code of Regulations  
Sections 6667 that are applicable to the Transit Fund. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention 
that caused us to believe the Transit Fund failed to comply with the statutes, Rules and Regulations of the 
California Transportation Development Act and the allocation instructions and resolutions of the 
Transportation Commission. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.   

Also part of our audit, we performed test of compliance to determine whether certain state bond funds were 
received and expended in accordance with the applicable bond act and state accounting requirements.   

In November 2006, California Voters passed a bond measure enacting the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction,  
Air Quality and Port Security Bond Act of 2006. Of the $19.925 billion of state general obligation bonds 
authorized, $4 billion was set aside by the state as instructed by statue as the Public Transportation 
Modernization Improvement and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA). These funds are available to the 
California Department of Transportation for intercity rail projects and to transit operators in California for 
rehabilitation, safety or modernization improvements, capital service enhancements or expansions, new capital 
projects, bus rapid transit improvements or for rolling back stock procurement, rehabilitation or replacement.  

In prior years, the City received proceeds from the State's PTMISEA account. During the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2023, the City received proceeds of $0. Activity related to the PTMISEA funds were as follows: 

Amount

Unexpended proceeds, July 1, 2022 9,400$            

Unexpended proceeds, June 30, 2023 9,400$            



To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dixon, California 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the City Council, the  
Metropolitan Transportation Commission, the California Department of Transportation and the State Controller’s 
office and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. However, 
this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

Sacramento, California 
December 21, 2023 
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